Based on the assumed system and available area the distributed solar potential on the rooftops is

474 kWp. The average yield of these rooftop areas is 590 kWh/kWp. This gives a total potential

yearly production of 279.3 MWh. Accounting for minor (1%) curtailment when output exceeds

electrical demand, the solar system can cover 6.14% of total electrical energy demand. Hourly output

over the year is shown below where it is shown that output is predominantly in the middle of the day

during summer months.

The below figure shows that solar output approaching 100% of electrical demand is limited to a few

hours per year with a system of this size.

Opportunities for Solar Power in Ny-Ålesund multiconsult.no

  6 Results

128608-RIEn-RAP-01 December 18, 2018 /   Page 17 of 21

The next figure shows the output of the main generator, which in this simulation is for baseload

power. It is operated towards minimum load at times of high solar output such that it can ramp up to

offset a sudden drop in solar output from cloud cover.

Financial viability for the system with sensitivity analysis on solar system costs and diesel price is

summarised in the table below.

NOK/kWh
-20% Solar

Cost

12 NOK/W

Solar Cost

+20% Solar

Cost

Diesel Only

12 NOK/L Diesel 3.17 3.19 3.21 3.29

15 NOK/L Diesel 3.89 3.91 3.93 4.06

18 NOK/L Diesel 4.62 4.64 4.65 4.84

There is a modest saving in all cases ranging from 2.4% with high solar costs and low diesel costs, to

4.5% with lower solar costs and high diesel costs. Note that this is a blended cost of energy where

diesel accounts for almost 94% of generation which is why savings are modest when in fact the cost

of generation will be significantly lower for solar.

The investment requirement is anticipated to be 5.69 MNOK with a range between 4.56 MNOK and

6.8 MNOK. This is based on mainland market costs and is reliant on cost reduction at scale and that

the various roof surfaces are suitable for solar installation. The upper cost range may be higher

[…]

Opportunities for Solar Power in Ny-Ålesund multiconsult.no

  6 Results

128608-RIEn-RAP-01 December 18, 2018 /   Page 18 of 21

The below figure shows that the solar output covers most of electrical demand in summer months

where a certain portion will be stored in the batteries. Note that the optimum sizing allows for

approximately 13% curtailment, or excess solar procuction, as being more cost effective than diesel

generation or storing the energy in a larger, more costly battery.

The next figure shows the output of the main generator. With the recommended sizing the generator

is at times off for up to 16 hours a day. Further studies must determine whether there would be

sufficient waste heat production and thermal storage to cover heating demand in warmer months, or

whether it is cost efficient to provide electrical heating from the solar system.

Battery state of charge is shown in the following figure. In the summer period the battery is fully

charged with excess solar power every day and the battery also allows more efficient operating loads

for the generators throughout the year

Opportunities for Solar Power in Ny-Ålesund multiconsult.no

  6 Results

128608-RIEn-RAP-01 December 18, 2018 /   Page 19 of 21

Financial viability for the system with sensitivity analysis on solar system costs and diesel price is

summarised in the table below.

NOK/kWh

-20% Solar

and battery

Cost

Base Case

Solar and

Battery Cost

+20% Solar

and Battery

Cost

Diesel Only

12 NOK/L Diesel 2.65 2.73 2.81 3.29

15 NOK/L Diesel 3.18 3.28 3.36 4.06

18 NOK/L Diesel 3.69 3.81 3.91 4.84

Optimal solar sizing:

MWp

-20% Solar

and battery

Cost

Base Case

Solar and

Battery Cost

+20% Solar

and Battery

Cost

12 NOK/L Diesel 1.83 1.67 1.67

15 NOK/L Diesel 2.67 1.88 1.8

18 NOK/L Diesel 2.66 2.67 2.32

Optimal Battery Sizing:

MWh

-20% Solar

and battery

Cost

Base Case

Solar and

Battery Cost

+20% Solar

and Battery

Cost

12 NOK/L Diesel 1.89 1.89 1.68

15 NOK/L Diesel 2.52 2.1 1.89

18 NOK/L Diesel 3.36 2.52 2.31

There is a larger saving in all cases ranging from 14.6% overall energy cost reduction with high solar

and battery costs and low diesel costs, to 23.8% with lower solar and battery costs and high diesel

costs. Overall solar penetration ranges from 23.5% to 30.5% for the lowest and highest saving sizing

respectively.

The investment requirement is anticipated to be 26.2MNOK with a range between 21.3 MNOK for

low solar and battery costs along with low diesel cost that gives smaller system sizing and 37.5

MNOK with high solar and battery costs along with high diesel cost that gives larger system sizing.